




July 9, 1992

Clarence E. Harris

C.E. Harris and Company

3401 West 43rd Street

Los Angeles, California  90008







Re:
Your Request for Confirmation of Telephone Advice 

Our File No. A-92-301

Dear Mr. Harris:


We have received your letter dated May 19, 1992, seeking written confirmation of the telephone advice I provided regarding the contribution limits applicable under the Political Reform Act (the "Act").
 Your letter accurately reflects the advice that I provided.


You are seeking confirmation of this advice on behalf of Senator Diane Watson who was a successful candidate in the primary election for the Board of Supervisors for the County of Los Angeles and is now up for election in the November general election for the same seat.  I advised you concerning the decision in Service Employees International Union, AFL-CIO, et al. v. Fair Political Practices Commission (9th Cir. 1992) 955 F.2d 1312, cert. den. _____ U.S. _____ and its effect on the campaign provisions of the Act.  


As we discussed in our telephone conversation of

May 17, 1992, and a subsequent follow-up conversation, the United States District Court issued an order in the SEIU case which invalidated portions of the Act which were added in June of 1988 by Proposition 73.  These invalidated provisions included the fiscal year contribution limitations of the Act.  As a result of the court's ruling, the provisions of Proposition 73 providing fiscal year limits are no longer applicable.


I further advised that the court's ruling did not invalidate the special election and special runoff election contribution limits of Proposition 73 because they were based on a per-election basis.  Therefore, these restrictions remain operative in both local and statewide special elections.  (Section 85305.)


Moreover, Section 85304 continues to prohibit candidates for state or local office from transferring campaign funds to any candidate who is subject to any valid contribution limits, including those limits established by local jurisdictions and the Act's special election limits.  However, whether a local ordinance containing local contribution limits is valid is a question of local interpretation.  


If you have any further questions regarding this matter, please feel free to contact me at (916) 322-5901.






Sincerely,






Scott Hallabrin

Acting General Counsel

By:
Luisa Menchaca


Counsel, Legal Division

SH:LM:lm

